EFiled: Jul 25 2013 03:52PM EDT Filing ID 53326441

Case Number 154,2013D

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH, et al.,

Respondents Below, Appellants,

v.

STINGRAY ROCK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company d/b/a Stingray Sushi Bar & Asian Latino Grill,

Petitioner Below, Appellee.

No. 154, 2013D

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Delaware in and for Sussex County C.A. No. S11A-07-010 ESB

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

Dated: July 25, 2013 WHITEFORD TAYLOR PRESTON, LLC

Daniel A. Griffith (DE ID 4209) The Renaissance Centre, Suite 500

405 North King Street Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 357-3254 Facsimile: (302) 357-3274

dgriffith@wtplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| LEGAL ARGUMENT1 |
|---|
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY CONSTRUED THE REHOBOTH BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE1 |
| A. The Rehoboth Beach Municipal Code Should Be Given Its Plain Meaning As The Code Is Not Ambiguous |
| B. Even If This Court Finds Ambiguity In The Code Requiring Statutory Construction, The Superior Court's Analysis Was Incorrect and Renders An Absurd Result; It Must Be Reversed |
| II. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS INCORRECT IN REVERSING THE BOARD'S DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE12 |
| A. The Rehoboth Beach Board of Adjustment Applied The Proper Standard |
| CONCLUSION15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Arbern-Wilmington, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 596 A.2d 1385 (Del. 1991) |
|---|
| Doroshow, Pasquale, et al v. Nanticoke Mem. Hsp., Inc., 36 A.3d 336, 343 (Del. 2012) |
| Hellings v. City of Lewes Bd. of Adjustment, 734 A.2d 641, (Del. 1999) |
| Kwik Check Realty, Inc., v. Board of Adjustment of New Castle Co., 369 A.2d 694 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977), aff'd at 389 A.2d 1289 (Del. 1978)1 |
| Moore v. Wilmington Housing Authority, 619 A.2d 1166, 1173 (Del. 1993) |
| New Castle County Bd. Of Adjustment v. White, 577 A.2d 754 (Del. 1990) |
| Searles v. Darling, 83 A.2d 96, 99-100 (Del. 1951) |
| Spielberg v. State, 558 A.2d 291 (Del. 1989) |
| Wawa, Inc., v. New Castle Co. Board of Adjustments, 929 A.2d 822 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005)1 |
| Codes |
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §215-1 |
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §215-3 |
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §215-7B |
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code. \$270-19 |

| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §270-19A | 2, 4, 5, 8 |
|---|------------|
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §270-19A(1)(g) | 6, 8 |
| City of Rehoboth Beach Code, §270-19A(1)(g) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Title 4 Del. C.</i> §308 | 11 |
